with the annual financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2018 which have been prepared in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

Guardian Holdings Limited became a subsidiary of the Group during the current year upon the acquisition of an additional 31.993% of its
issued share capital by NCB Global Holdings Limited in May 2019, resulting in an overall interest of 61.967% (Note 5). The majority stake
of 50.10% in Clarien Group Limited was acquired in the previous financial year in December 2017.

The Group disposed of one of its associates, JMMB Group Limited, in December 2018 (Note 4).

Identification and Principal Activities

888-NCB-FIRST   |   www.myncb.com   |   ncbinfo@jncb.com

Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements

 June 30, 2019

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

13

888-NCB-FIRST   |   www.myncb.com   |   ncbinfo@jncb.com

Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements

 June 30, 2019

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

As previously

stated

September 30

2018

IFRS 9 initial

adoption

adjustments

October 1 2018

Opening

position

October 1 2018

$'000 $'000 $'000

ASSETS

Cash in hand and balances at Central Banks 74,711,396   -   74,711,396

Due from banks 48,702,014   -   48,702,014

Derivative financial instruments 233,329   (233,329)   -

Investment securities at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 2,540,013   7,261,180   9,801,193

Reverse repurchase agreements 3,807,177   -   3,807,177

Loans and advances, net of credit impairment losses 372,634,701   (341,300)   372,293,401

211,903,094   (211,903,094)   -

Investment securities classified as FVOCI and amortised cost -   205,224,014   205,224,014

Pledged assets 176,910,304   -   176,910,304

Investment in associates 35,125,894   (1,340,904)   33,784,990

Investment properties 1,366,950   -   1,366,950

Intangible assets 12,398,591   -   12,398,591
Property, plant and equipment 13,280,060   -   13,280,060
Deferred income tax assets 4,639,482   (146,750)   4,492,732
Income tax recoverable 1,613,365   -   1,613,365
Customers' liability - letters of credit and undertaking 2,305,130   -   2,305,130
Other assets 16,413,126   -   16,413,126
Total assets 978,584,626   (1,480,183)   977,104,443

Stage 2: When a financial asset experiences a SICR subsequent to origination but is not credit impaired, it is considered to be in Stage 2.
This requires the computation of ECL based on PD occurring over the remaining estimated life of the financial asset. Provisions are
higher in this stage because of an increase in risk and the impact of a longer time horizon being considered compared to 12 months in
Stage 1.

Stage 3: Financial assets that have objective evidence of impairment are included in this stage. Similar to Stage 2, the allowance for
credit losses will capture the lifetime ECL.

Some of the key concepts in IFRS 9 that have the most significant impact and require a high level of judgement include: (i) assessment

[…]

origination and are not credit impaired. The ECL is computed by using the respective probabilities of defaults (PD) occurring over the
next 12 months. For those assets with a remaining maturity of less than 12 months, a PD is used that corresponds to the remaining
maturity. This Stage 1 approach is different from the previous approach which estimates a collective allowance to recognise losses that
have been incurred but not reported on performing loans.

Classification and measurement (continued)

IFRS 9, 'Financial Instruments' (continued)

The Group's financial statements have been adjusted as at October 1, 2018 to reflect the cumulative retrospective impact of the initial
adoption of IFRS 9.  The effect of the adoption on the statement of financial position as at October 1, 2018 was as follows:

Investment securities classified as available-for-sale and loans
   and receivable

14

888-NCB-FIRST   |   www.myncb.com   |   ncbinfo@jncb.com

Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements

 June 30, 2019

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

As previously

stated

September 30

2018

IFRS 9 initial

adoption

adjustments

October 1 2018

Opening

position

October 1 2018

$'000 $'000 $'000

LIABILITIES

Due to banks 11,815,200   -   11,815,200
Customer deposits 484,847,790   -   484,847,790
Repurchase agreements 152,884,626   -   152,884,626
Obligations under securitisation arrangements 58,992,666   -   58,992,666
Derivative financial instruments 259,002   -   259,002
Other borrowed funds 65,558,639   -   65,558,639
Deferred income tax liabilities 910,710   348,362   1,259,072
Liabilities under annuity and insurance contracts 38,093,007   -   38,093,007
Post-employment benefit obligations 5,502,973   -   5,502,973
Liability - letters of credit and undertaking 2,305,130   -   2,305,130
Other liabilities 17,830,555   -   17,830,555
Total liabilities 839,000,298   348,362   839,348,660

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 153,827,330   -   153,827,330
Treasury shares (1,050,785)   -   (1,050,785)
Reserve from the scheme of arrangement (147,034,858)   -   (147,034,858)
Fair value and capital reserves 3,535,115   1,864,508   5,399,623
Loan loss reserve 3,470,490   (245,692)   3,224,798
Banking reserve fund 6,598,442   -   6,598,442
Retained earnings reserve 39,250,000   -   39,250,000
Retained earnings 71,444,834   (3,409,804)   68,035,030
Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent 130,040,568   (1,790,989)   128,249,579
Non-controlling interest 9,543,760   (37,556)   9,506,204
Total stockholders' equity 139,584,328   (1,828,544)   137,755,784
Total stockholders' equity and liabilities 978,584,626   (1,480,183)   977,104,443

3.

▪

▪
▪ Corporate banking – This incorporates the provision of banking services to large corporate clients.

▪

▪

▪

▪ General insurance - This incorporates property and casualty insurance services.

The Group’s trustee services, property development and the outstanding transactions and balances of certain inactive subsidiaries are
classified as Other for segment reporting.

Treasury & correspondent banking – This incorporates the Group’s liquidity and investment management function, management of
correspondent bank relationships, and relationships with other financial institutions as well as foreign currency dealing activities.